## **RESOLUTION NO.:** \_

## A RESOLUTION OF APPLICATION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES REQUESTING THE LOCAL AGENCY FORMATION COMMISSION TO INITIATE PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY

RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, that,

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles, desires to initiate proceedings pursuant to the Cortese-Knox Local Government Reorganization Act of 1985, commencing with Section 56000 of the California Government Code, for a reorganization which would annex territory to the City of El Paso de Robles; and

WHEREAS, notice of intent to adopt this resolution of application has been given, and this Council has conducted a public hearing based upon this notification; and

WHEREAS, the principal reasons for the proposed annexation are as follows:

- Help preclude incompatible land uses in the areas impacted by the Paso Robles Municipal Airport;
- Provide City land use and design control over development along the Highway 46 corridor, an area that forms the easterly gateway to the City;
- Help preserve a rural agricultural, visual image in the Highway 46 east corridor;
- Assign responsibility for infrastructure planning for the subject area, and give the City adequate lead time to prepare and implement long term capital improvement plans.

WHEREAS, the following agency or agencies would be affected by the proposed jurisdictional changes:

Nature of Change

Brinz)	- mure of anim-Br
County of San Luis Obispo	Black Ranch Annexation to the City of El Paso de Robles (Subarea A); Annexation of City-owned Airport Clear Zone (Subarea B)

and,

Agency

E

WHEREAS, Subarea A of the territory proposed to be reorganized is Inhabited, and Subarea B of the territory proposed to be reorganized is Uninhabited, and a map and description of the boundaries of the territories are included in the Application for Annexation and by this reference incorporated herein; and

## 15-1

WHEREAS, this proposal is consistent with the adopted spheres of influence for all of the agencies which would be affected by reorganization; and,

WHEREAS, this Council certifies that a Mitigated Negative Declaration has been approved, adopted and filed with the Council of San Luis Obispo, and that said Mitigated Negative Declaration process included the consideration and response to comments from public agencies; and

NOW, THEREFORE, this Resolution of Application is hereby adopted and approved by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, and the Local Agency Formation Commission of San Luis Obispo County is hereby requested to take proceedings for the annexation of territory as authorized and in the manner provided by the Cortese-Knox Local Government Reorganization Act of 1985.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 6th day of April 1999, by the City Council of the City of El Paso de Robles, County of San Luis Obispo, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

> Duane J. Picanco, Mayor City of El Paso de Robles

ATTEST:

Madelyn Paasch, City Clerk

h:\black ranch\br lafco res 23 Mar 99